

Nos. 23-1535, 23-1645

United States Court of Appeals
for the
First Circuit

L.M., a minor by and through his father and stepmother
and natural guardians, Christopher and Susan
Morrison,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Massachusetts, Eastern Division,
Honorable Indira Talwani, Presiding

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF AND REVERSAL

ABIGAIL E. SMITH
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut St.
Suite 1250
Philadelphia, PA 19106

ROBERT CORN-REVERE*
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Avenue, SE
Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
(215) 717-3473
bob.corn-revere@thefire.org

**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Foundation for Individual Rights and Expression

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Schools cannot elevate the undefined “rights of others” over a student’s right to express his beliefs.	5
A. <i>Tinker</i> does not allow courts to elevate the “rights of others” over a student’s right to speak his conscience.	5
1. The invasion of the rights of others exception is extremely narrow.	6
2. “Invading the rights of others” necessarily involves targeting specific individuals.....	8
B. A t-shirt stating “There are only two genders”—or a censored version of the same—does not “invade the rights of others” under <i>Tinker</i>	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023)	14
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966)	6, 7, 13
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966)	6, 7, 13
<i>Doe v. Hopkinton Pub. Schs.</i> , 19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021)	4, 10, 11, 13
<i>Fellowship of Christian Athletes v. San Jose Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 22-15827, 2023 WL 5946036 (9th Cir. Sept. 13, 2023)	6
<i>Glowacki ex rel. D.K.G. v. Howell Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-15481, 2013 WL 3148272 (E.D. Mich. June 19, 2013).....	11
<i>L.M. v. Town of Middleborough</i> , No. 1:23-CV-11111-IT, 2023 WL 4053023 (D. Mass. June 16, 2023).....	3, 5, 12, 14
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021)	passim
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	15
<i>Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth Sch. Dist.</i> , 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020).....	passim
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7, 8
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	passim
